(3)  The $48,365 of tax-exempt fixed-rate bonds were remarketed on July 1, 2004 as tax-exempt variable-rate bonds.
   The bonds are enhanced by unsecured letters of credit which have an initial maturity of July 1, 2005 and a
   one-year extension option.

(4)  Gables' credit facilities bear interest at various spreads over LIBOR.  For purposes of the years to
   maturity disclosure and the debt maturity disclosure in Note (6) below, all such indebtedness is
   presented using the May 2005 maturity date of Gables' $300,000 unsecured credit facility.

(5)  Interest associated with construction activities is capitalized as a cost of development and does not impact
   current earnings.  The qualifying construction expenditures at June 30, 2004 for purposes of interest
   capitalization were $142,241.

(6)  Excludes joint venture indebtedness as presented on page 28.

(7)  Gables' debt maturities at June 30, 2004, on a pro forma basis to reflect the July 1, 2004 tax-exempt bond remarketing
   discussed in (3) above, are as follows:

Regularly Balloon Principal Payment due at Maturity
Scheduled Debt Related to Total Total

Principal Amortization Credit 2004 Planned Balloon Debt Total
Payments Facilities Asset Sales Remainder Payments Maturities Rate (2)

2004 680$   -$   -$   -$   -$   680$   7.27%
2005 1,383   170,806   44,930   116,860   332,596   333,979   3.37%
2006 1,281   -   48,365   245,449   293,814   295,095   5.82%
2007 1,379   -   -   206,398   206,398   207,777   6.13%
2008 972   -   69,500   20,700   90,200   91,172   2.14%

2009 + 2,071   -   -   117,194   117,194   119,265   7.36%

Total 7,766$   170,806$   162,795$   706,601$   1,040,202$   1,047,968$ 4.96%

Total fixed-rate indebtedness

Total variable-rate indebtedness

June 30, 2004

- 30 -

GABLES RESIDENTIAL
Selected Financial Data
June 30, 2004
(Unaudited and amounts in thousands, except for per share data)

For the six months
Page 1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr. ended June 30, %

Notes No. (1) 2004 2004 2004 2003 Change

Total revenues  (2) 22, 23 61,013$   61,403$   122,416$   121,571$   0.7%
Income available for debt service and preferred dividends  (2) 25 32,627$   33,643$   66,270$   68,486$   -3.2%

Income from continuing operations (net of preferred dividends) 16 2,368$   3,226$   5,594$   7,136$   -21.6%
Income from discontinued operations 16 2,679$   12,083$   14,762$   6,497$   127.2%
Net income available to common shareholders 16 5,047$   15,309$   20,356$   13,633$   49.3%
FFO available to common shareholders 17 17,591$   17,480$   35,071$   38,320$   -8.5%
FFO available to common shareholders, after a supplemental adjustment to exclude
  debt extinguishment costs associated with the sale of real estate assets 17 17,591$   18,466$   36,057$   38,320$   -5.9%
AFFO available to common shareholders 17 13,275$   22,185$   35,460$   34,574$   2.6%

Diluted Per Common Share Information:
Income from continuing operations (net of preferred dividends)  16 0.08$   0.11$   0.19$   0.29$   -34.5%
Income from discontinued operations, net of minority interest  16 0.09$   0.41$   0.50$   0.26$   92.3%
Net income available to common shareholders (3) 16 0.17$   0.52$   0.70$   0.55$   27.3%
FFO available to common shareholders  17 0.53$   0.52$   1.05$   1.26$   -16.7%
FFO available to common shareholders, after a supplemental adjustment to exclude
  debt extinguishment costs associated with the sale of real estate assets  17 0.53$   0.55$   1.08$   1.26$   -14.3%
AFFO available to common shareholders  17 0.40$   0.66$   1.06$   1.14$   -7.0%

Interest expense and credit enhancement fees  (2) 22, 23 11,302$   11,284$   22,586$   22,925$   -1.5%
Debt service   (2) 25 11,746$   11,714$   23,460$   23,975$   -2.1%
Preferred dividends to shareholders and unitholders 25 2,194$   2,193$   4,387$   4,672$   -6.1%
Interest coverage ratio   25 2.89   2.98 2.93   2.99   -2.0%
Debt service coverage ratio   25 2.78   2.87 2.82   2.86   -1.4%
Debt service and preferred dividend coverage ratio   25 2.34   2.42 2.38   2.39   -0.4%
Capitalized interest 25 2,340$   2,141$   4,481$   4,361$   2.8%

Gross operating margin for property operations 19, 21 63.5% 63.8% 63.7% 65.1% -1.4%

Dividends declared per common share na 0.6025$   0.6025$   1.2050$   1.2050$   0.0%
Common share dividends as a % of FFO  (4) na 113.7% 115.9% 114.8% 95.6% 19.2%
Common share dividends as a % of FFO, after a supplemental adjustment to
  exclude debt extinguishment costs associated with the sale of real estate assets  (4) 113.7% 109.5% 111.6% 95.6% 16.0%
Common share dividends as a % of AFFO  (4) na 151.0% 91.3% 113.7% 105.7% 8.0%

Gables Residential total return   (5), (7) na 6.2% 1.4% 1.4% 26.8% nm
NAREIT Equity Residential REIT Total Return Index   (6), (7) na 4.3% 6.5% 6.5% 8.3% nm

- 31 -

GABLES RESIDENTIAL
Selected Financial Data (continued)
June 30, 2004
(Unaudited and amounts in thousands, except for per share data)

Page March 31, June 30, December 31, %
Notes No. (1) 2004 2004 2003 Change

Balance Sheet Information:
Construction in progress  (8) 26 143,182$   177,950$   146,041$   21.8%
Total real estate assets, before accumulated depreciation
  and assets held for sale 26 1,967,140$   1,936,931$   1,963,497$   -1.4%
Total assets 26 1,719,839$   1,759,130$   1,725,076$   2.0%

Total debt outstanding 26 1,024,152$   1,047,968$   1,003,100$   4.5%
Total qualifying construction expenditures  (9) na 146,423$   142,241$   137,270$   3.6%
Preferred shares and units at $25 liquidation preference na 119,500$   119,500$   119,500$   0.0%

Common shares outstanding na 29,215   29,277   28,780   1.7%
Common units outstanding na 4,231   4,247   4,353   -2.4%
Total common shares and units outstanding na 33,446   33,524   33,133   1.2%

Closing common share price na 36.25$   33.98$   34.74$   -2.2%

- 32 -

GABLES RESIDENTIAL
Notes to Selected Financial Data

(Unaudited and amounts in thousands, except for per share information)

(1) Reference is made to the page number within this press release for the reconciliation or source of the applicable
selected financial data items.

(2) Includes results attributable to both continuing and discontinued operations.

(3) The sum of the first and second quarter 2004 per share amounts does not equal the per share amount for the
six months ended June 30, 2004.  This difference results from the use of a weighted average to compute the
number of shares outstanding for each quarter and for the six month period.